Commencement Royalty Credit or the Minimum Production Royalty.

Paragraph 5 of the Lease establishes the “Commencement Royalty Credit”:

Upon Lessee’s commencement of mine or quarry operations as

determined by Lessee in its reasonable discretion, Lessee agrees to

pay to Lessor the sum of Forty Five Thousand Dollars

($45,000.00) (the “Commencement Royalty Credit”).  The

Commencement Royalty Credit shall be nonrefundable, but shall

be used to offset any future amounts and royalties due Lessor from

Lessee.

The phrase “mine or quarry” is defined in paragraph 1 of the Lease to mean “to quarry, process,

[...]

The Commencement Royalty Credit

Paragraph 5 of the Lease establishes the Commencement Royalty Credit.  It states:

Upon Lessee’s commencement of mine or quarry operations as

determined by Lessee in its reasonable discretion, Lessee agrees to

pay to Lessor the sum of Forty Five Thousand Dollars

($45,000.00) (the “Commencement Royalty Credit”).  The

Commencement Royalty Credit shall be nonrefundable, but shall

be used to offset any future amounts and royalties due Lessor from

Lessee.

The parties dispute the meaning of the phrase “mine or quarry operations.”  Defendants